2.

3 L]
I3
v N
N
NNy
4 .

P

Page
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

Re: Hastings 3treet Qrnamental Tubs. (Cont'd)

Summary: Traffic specialists consider hanging flower baskets from lamp posts
along Hastings Street a detriment to existing traffic control devices. The
Provincial Government who control Hastings Street would not approve such an
arrangement. When control of this street is transferred to Burnaby, approval
might still be difficult to obtain because the hazard would still be present.
In the event approval could be obtained eventually, provision would have to
be made in the Capital Budget for $6,500 and the Annual Budget for $1,700 to
cater for this project."

Re: Burnaby Employment Preparation Project.

We have been advised by the Parks and Recreation Commission that the
Commission at its meeting of April 7, 1971, has approved of the Department's
participation in this project. This 1is for Council's informatiou.

Re: Street Lighting -
Kingsway from Edmonds Street to 10th Avenue.

A suggestion was made in Council on February 8th that mercury vapour street
lights be "scabbed" to the utility poles on one side of the above portion of
Kingsway so as to better illuminate the street.

The Engineer was asked to submit a report on this matter, The B.C. Hydro

~has been contacted and requested to supply an estimate of what it would cost

to upgrade the present 300W mercury vapor interim lighting.

‘The Hydro suggest that the overhead lighting could be iﬁéroved to provide

1.2 foot-candles average illumination which meets the Illuminating Engineer-
ing Society and the Canadian.Standards Associaftion recommended level for a
major intermediate roadway. They have recommended a staggered spacing which
will provide a more uniform light distribution than one side mounting. A
new pole has been recommended near 16th Avenue to eliminate a dark area

‘where there is no suitable distribution pole.

Estimated cost to do this work is in the neighbourhood of $8,000; but

because Hydro's overhead street lighting rates include provision for cost
of supplying and mounting the lights, less salvage on old equipment, and
less 4 year's revenue allowance on new lighting, this job can be done at no
capital cost to Burnaby. However, the annual operating cost increase after
the installation will be $1,251.60.

1f we go o ornamental street’:"lighti‘.(,' within 7-to. 1Q.y .. £ this upgrading
then of course we will be liable for a capital cost at that time because the
same type of formula is used. Since no such work is proposed in our 6-year
Capital Improvement Program, this may not be a problem.

In view of the above, it is recommended that the existing street lighting
on Kingsway between Edmonds Street and 10th Avenue be upgraded as suggested
by B.C. Hydro. '

Re: Chevron Canada Limited Refinery
Catalytic Reformer Installation.

Attached is the following material rclative to the environmental aspects of
the Chevron Canada Limited Burnaby Refincry wodernization project:

1. Letter dated April 16, 1971, from Mr. T.8. Lremner, Relincry Manager,
addressed to Mr. Geowvge Armson, Chicf Public Nealth Inspector,

2. Letter dated Novewber 3, 1970, Lrom Mr. 1.8, Bromner to Mr, B, Leche,
Secretary, Pollution Commitree, District of Burnaby,

3. lelter daced October 19, 1970, frow Mr. INGe Snyder, Chicel Boglincer,
Chevron 011 Company, Salt Loke Cicy, Hrah, to Mro J.A. Roblinson,
Standard 0l Company of Bricish Gelumbin, Varcouver, B, G,

4o Nofse Control Specilicallon No, F=2790-5 of Standard OF) Company of

Catifornia, San Franciseo, Galifornia,

vontinued, oy,



http://lv.nl

000
0+00%

CASH  25.00+
wWiwades 6000+
MOWEL 16000+
S, 35400+
oAM  219+00+
Lonan 41746+
006

91646%

2.

235~
9%1 O




ey,

Page 3
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
) 23 April 1971

L, 4. Re: Chevron C-nada Limited Refinery
‘ Catalytic Reformer Installation. (Cont'd)

This material is for Council's information. Additional data regarding the
precise location of tanks will be submitted in due course by the Planning
Director as outlined in Item 8, Manager's Report No. 25, at the Council
meeting of April 13, 1971. This additional report will be comprehensive in
coverage and will not only cover expansion of tankage but will also outline
a proposed land exchange as well as future road requirements in the area.

The Chief Public Health Inspector will also be submitting a report in due
course to the Planning Director.

5. Re: Mobile Home Park Standards.

. Attached for the information of Council regarding the above is the following
material:

1. Article entitled "Guidelines for Mobile Home Park Development" written

by John 0. Starr and taken from the January 1971 issue of The Appraisal
Journal,

Article entitled "Study of a Proposed Mobile Home Park' taken from the
January 1971 issue of The Appraisal Journal.

3. Article entitled "Mobile Home Park Mortgage Financing", written by
T.R. Alton and taken from the March 1971 issue of the Canadian Realtor

(supplied by Gordon & Gordon Realty Limited, 5569 Dunbar Street, Van-
couver '13).

Mr. Parr advises that he is also going to try to obtain copies of Bylaws

from some United States cities which might be of assistance in debating this
subject. . o

6. Re: Canadian Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc.

The Canadian Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc. is a highly respected
organization of some years standing. The Chief Constables of most of the
well organized police departments are members of the association. The
organization is committed to the research and study of various police

problems and the law. The association has an annual meeting at whgn~h
e e o g L ! ,

i

At the 65th Annual Conference, which was held in London, Ontario in the
fall of 1970, the following amendment was made to Section 10(1)(f) of the
General Bylaws of the association, which outlines the eligibility for
membership: "The commissioned officer in charge of a municipal police
detachment as designated by the Commissioner of the Royal Canadian Mounted
Police, the Commissioner of the Ontario Provincial Police, or the Director:
General of the Quebec Police Force". As a result of the above amendment,
the Officer in Charge of Burnaby Detachment is among those now ecligible for
membership in the association.  The Force has agrecd to this membership,
provided that the municipality is prepared to underwrite annual wembership
fees and costs incurred for the attendanca at annual conferences, The
annual dues amount to $20.00. ‘fhe annua. conferences are held at varying
locations across the country, with the 1971 confcrence to be held at
Calgary during the month of September,

It is the opinion of Inspector Simmonds and it is shared by the Municipal
Manager that there is merit in having the Officer in Charge of the polica
force mect as an cequal with the Chiefs of other Canadlan police departmenty
to discuss matters of mutunl concern,

Tt is recommended that (he Mundedpalivy hoeneefovth (comacene ing wich 1971
underwirite the annual, mewmberaliip Fees aod costs foeurved for the altendane:
At CLO71 and futare) annual conlervcer of Uhe Canadian Asnocial fon o thicla

of Police, The. for the Obfeor in Charpe of the burnaby Detachment or his

desipnates and that this be oo e e dnderstaadion s 1or conlerenees Lo

all start wheveby individual approval of Council s requirad for attendane
at all thotse conterences oul of 4, C,

Continued, ..,



i

Page 4
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
. 23 April 1971

7. Re: Valuation of remainder of "B, Sketch 2645, Parcel AN,
P Sketch 10015, Block 1E%, D.L. 162, Plan 5452.
Mr. F. Nestel, communication No. 5(h) on Council Agerda, April 19, 1971.

The above subject was tabled at the last Council meeting and a report was
requested from the Planning Director and the Land Agent.

1. The Planning Director advises that the attached sketch "C'" shows the area

involved in the proposed South Burnaby Sports Complex, with the sub ject
property outlined.

The acquisition of this parcel, with the exception of the portion abut-
. ting Marine Drive, was recommnended to the Parks and Recreation Commission

under letter dated November 2, 1970, from the Planning Director, which
read as follows:

"An application has been received for approval to subdivide che above
described ‘parcels of land (S.D. Ref. #135/70), which are situated on the
south side of Marine Drive west of Royal Oak Avenue.

These parcels are located within an area which forms a part of the pro-
jected South Burnaby Sports Complex. In the proposed park acquisition
program, which has been recently updated, acquisitions in this area have
been given a high priority and tentatively scheduled for 1972. The
development of this complex has also been included in the C.I.P. for
1972 ‘and 1973.

The subject properties are outlined on the attached sketch "A". The large
parcel to the west (Lot 2) was purchased for future park purposes in 1968,
while Lot "C" on Royal Oak Avenue was acquired this year,

- The proposed subdivision is shown on sketch "B". This will include the
creation of two residential lots (proposed lots 1 and 2) tt accommodate
the existing dwellings and the consolidation of the remaining area into
one large industrial parcel (proposed Lot 3). The owner plans to con-
struct a new equipment shed on the larger property.

The acquisition of parcels "A" and "B", with the exception of the two
proposed residential lots, is recommended."

Because of its location in relation to the rest of the projected Sports
Complex area, the acquisition of the rear portion of this property is of
=3 (dnsegk1 Lo W, oy e g R 2

v - 7 N

P

, 3 WTCEL I rn Ne s Le's L.‘_cuu_w at 2 s
price of $20,000 per acre is reasonablc and that he is unable to find a
suitable substitute for his present property at the $10,000 per acre
offered by the Municipality.

Our negotiations and value were based on comparable land in the vicinity
and to this effect we were advised on April 5, 1971, by Progressive
Enterprises Limited (with whom we have also been negotiating), that they
. ‘ value their land (cross-hatched on sketch '"D" attached) at $9,500 per
acre., Progressive Lnterprises Limited advise that '"this price was
established after considerable investigation as to the value of the
land in the adjoining area....'". Furthermore, we would point out that
in November 1968 the Municipality purchased the 6,664 acres, boldly out-
. lined on attached sketeh "DV, next Lo Mr. Nestel for the sum of $34., 250,
or approxlmately $5,100 per acre,

The Land Agent states that the part of Mr. Nestel's letter where he
claims that according to an Engincer, the way the land has been £illed,
there will be no pilings requived for bulldings, does not satinfy, as in
our opinion the FL1L placed on the property is highly suspect.

The Land Agent further advises (hat these Tacts, combiued with the report
of the Apprafsor For Mro Hestel, where he states thae the final eotima e
of lovs of value for the approzimate 4 acres regaleed by e ndeipality
‘ 50U, 00 Capprosimately S0, 000 per o aere ) bathier strenpfhons onye
opinfen that we are corvect Do ooor atand amd that ey Nestel's value o)

Bis property s ool aceeplable o the Bend Bepon i,

Continuied, ooy,



http://th.il

. o

. Pag )
Hanager's Report do. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

Be:  Dops.

The Council received a letter on March 22, 197], expressing concern regarding
dogs fouling places like Burnaby Mountain where children plav.  The complaint
was referred to (a) the Chief License Tnspector for comment from the $,P.C.A,
(b) the Parks and Recercation Comaission for its views on the
subject as it concerns park arcas.

1. The Chicf License Inspector advises that specifically in conncction with
Burnaby Mountain Park, the problem is not caused by stray dogs but by
dogs taken there by their owners and, leashed or not, as the complainant
stated, they must heed the call of nature.

e

It is the opinion of the Chief License Inspector that there is no
solution to this problem other than imposing a complete ban on dogs in
parks.

e

The coumncnls of the Humane Soci-ty in this connection are outlined in
the attachied copy of a letter dated March 25, 1971, from Mr. R.A. Hosegood,
Secretary-Manager, B.C. S.P.C.A,, addressed to Mr. Buckley.

The S.P.C.A. also advised that the big problem secems to take place on

L B weekends and they just have not got sufficient staff to cope with the
problem. Additional staff would mean an additional request for more
monies.,

2. The Secretary of the Parks and Recreation Commission advises that at its
meeting of April 7, 1971, the Parks and Recreation Commission received
the attached report from the Parks and Recreation Adwinistrator and
directed that this be forwarded to Council with the request that the
S.P.C.A, be asked to enforce the "Leash Law'" with regard to dogs in
public parks. Apparently the Parks and Recreation staff have been

“alerted to the importance of enforcing this regulation.

‘Your Municipal Manager advises that our Dog Tax and Pound Bylaw is not a
"Leash Bylaw'. It merely requires that a dog must be'under the control of

a competent person'. The Parks Department has posted parks to the effect
that dogs must be maintained on a leash but according to the Solicitor there
is no means of enforcing this because the Parks Bylaw No. 1802 does not give
the Commission authority to do this. It is thercfore recowmmended that
Clause 17 of the said Bylaw be amended accordingly.

Y MR . gv

population totalling 30,000 humans and some 1,800 registered dogs, has
passed a dog ordinance.

” D g R 4

Its four clauses covering canines state:

- A dog may have a call of nature only in the street off the curb.

= A person walking a dog must carry a shovel and plastic bag to pick
up and contain the dog's droppings.

- The person after bagging the droppings wust deposit: them in a
garhage pail.

= A dog may be declared viclous if it worries a pereon,”

SJust how far does Council wvish to go as faxr as this annual problem is concerned?

9. Re: Royal Vielt, 7 day 1971,
Itinerary, Building Closure, Parking

1«'

As Conned L aore aarey Her Majesty Oueen BLizabeth 17, aecompanied by jlia
Royal Highooos Prboee I iy and Hor Bocod diienness Princess Anne, 1, o
J th | . 3

Vit Bavnoabyoon Prdday, f Ty, 100, st w5540

Continued,,, .,


http://cc.tu.iK.nUi
http://Builtlin.fi

. o Pape
MHanager's Repore No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

9. Re: Royal Visit, 7 May 1971.
Ttinerary, Baildine Closure, Parking. (Cont'd)

N
1. Itiuverarv. (Cont'd)

The itinerary, iv brief, as as follows:

- Royal party leave New Westminster, travel Canada Way, arrive driveway
front of Municipal Hall 3:25 p.n.

- Party welcowed by Acting Mayor 11.G. Ladner and wife, and Chairman
Centennial Committee, Mr. J.A. Barriungton and wife.

- Party proceed on foot along driveway east side of Municipal Hall to
dais on upper plaza of Justice Building.

- Royal family sign official guest book.

- Party proceed to Gilpin Street to embark 3:45 p.m. for return to New
Westminster. (Sec attached plan of route.)

Proceedings are being kept as simple as possible with oppertunity for the

Queen to meel various representative groups Lrom our cowmunit; includiug

school children, Scouts, Guides, the Municipal Council, members of local

boards and other organizations, and a number of our senior citizens and

war veterans. There will be no formal introductions other than to the

Welcoming Party. _

‘jww, . Weather, unless unusually inclement, will not cancel the event.
=,

2. Closure of Municipal Hall and Justice Building.

We will, for security reasons at the request of the R.C.M.P,, have to
close the Municipal Hall and the Justice Building (with the exception
of Police offices) for normal business at 2:30 p.m. for the remainder
of the work day.

.Staff who normally work in the Municipal Hall and the Justice Building, .
except staff attached to R.C.M.P., will be required to vacate buildings
by 2:30 p.m. but will suffer no loss in pay as a direct result of
building closure.

3. Emplovee Parking.

-Parking space in close proximity to the Hall will be required for a
number of invited guests and the geperal public. From 1:00 p.m. on,
of 7 May, ‘1971, staff will be requested to avoid parking in the main
Employee parking lot, the area bhetween the Municipal Hall and the
Mryr 3§ cgloy "f'l ; oy A VARG £~ \ '- ’}L‘)]_ TN

i

:\',~ Y

At the Council meeting of March 22, 1971, Mr. Balfour suggested that a
budget of $2,600 should be provided for the Visit, and subsequently
$2,500 was set aside under Account No. 1001-29, Civic Receptions and
Miscellancous, Mayor and Council Budget.

A recap of the anticipated expenditures as as follows:

1. Pagenatry Contractors (Dais, decorations, ctc.) 82,150
2. TPlags (600), School Children 228 *
3. Transport, School Chikdren (Y buscs) 200
4. Tnvitations, OL[icial Guests 40
5. Newspaper Advertiscments 250
6. Parks Dept. Assistance = Transport and placement

of chairs (250) tor official guests 75
7, Engineering bept. Assistance - Transpoart,

placement of burricades, preporation of signs 50

4]

('.T.(;‘(: 5

"y
W e dans o5

To Ll

% Actun]l cost. ALl other costs approximiabe.

We do oot entfedpate odditjonal Jreas ol cxpevdibme bt in thal woat nf
the conts noted above e approximate @b cuooeg Lo thiat o i o

budpet op &4,000 Lo provided = 5500 more Chon oy berh byt fe ipated,

Teods reconmended that Conned ]l aporove of he o lonere ol e b Tl ingy ond i

Copenditore o the Bediet o sopen ted,

(.

it it ll.. .



10.

-

Co11.

12. -

Page o
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971 ,

Re: Local Improvement Cost Report per Section 601 Municipal Act -
Lane west of Canada Way, north from 16th Avenue to one foot south
of the north property line Lot 1, Block 30, S.D. "A", D.L. 30,
Plan 11232 and the north property line Lot 3, Block 30, S.D. "A",
D.L. 30, Plan 11232,

A sufficient petition for the construction and pavement of the above
mentioned lane has been filed with Council by the Municipal Clerk. The
following is the Cost Report of the Treasurer required under Section 601 of
the Municipal Act:

Length of work ' 98"

Estimated total cost of work $696.00

Actual frontage 196.00'

Taxable frontage 164.00'

Owner's share of the cost of the work $164.00

Estimated lifetime of work 10 years

Fraontage tax levy 5 annual installments of

$.257 per taxable front foot

‘It is recommended that the Cost Report be received and a construction Bylaw be
. authorized.

Re: Burnaby Lake Regional Park.

_Attached is a key map showing existing land ownership and detailed sketches
. of privately-owned properties within the proposed Burnaby Lake Regional Park
‘which are being provided in response to the request made by Alderman Mercier
~at the April 19, 1971 Council meeting.

Re: Mobile Home Park Fee Actn

' Undér;date of 16 April 1971 the Assistant Deputy Minister of Municipal

Affairs has written as follows:

‘ “Re: Repeal of Section 458LL, Municipal Act.

Section 37 of Bill 100, being An Act to Amend the Municipal Act, repeals
section 458LL under which municipalities were empowered to impose mobile
home occupancy fees. The effective date of repeal is April 2 and in the
Department's view any bylaw imposing occupancy fees is unenforceable

= D3 o ot o BER B g i )‘{‘ﬂ_ e B - .

== “ Al < asgl d " by . . (=3 g 4 - W
‘Session the Legislature but this Act has not as yet been proclaimed
and is therefore not in force at this time.

of

Some question has arisen with respect to the fees paid for the month of
April. It is recommended that no fees be charged for the month of

April and that the municipal Collector advise each mobile home park
operator within the Municipality to refund to the tenant any fee actual-
ly collected for that month.

You will be advised in due course when the Mobile Home Park Fee Act is
to become effective.”
We haven't any choice but to discontinue charging fees under Bylaw No.

5764, Burnaby Mobile Buildings Occupancy Fec Bylaw 1970, Section 458LL
of the Municipal Act which gives authority to Rylaw No. 5764 has been

repealed and as stated above, Bill No. 78, Mobile Home Park Fee Act has
not yet bheen proclaimed.

Continued,..,..




Page™
Mana, c¢'s Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

12. Re: Mobile Home Park Fee Act. (Cont'd)

The schedule nf rates contained in Section 458ILL was as follows:

£
‘ Monthly
Occupancy
Area of Mobile Building Fec
900 square feet or more $10.00
800 square feet or more but less than 900 sq. ft. 9.00
700 square feet or more but less than 800 sq. ft. 8.00
600 square feet or more but less than 700 sq. ft. 7.00
500 square feet or more but less than 600 sq. ft. 6.00
400 square feet or more but less than 500 sq. ft. 5.00
300 square feet or more but less than 400 sq. ft. 4.00
Less than 300 square feet nil
The rates shown in Bill 78 are:
Class Area Occupied By Rate
Mobile Home
1 1,000 square feet or more $8.00 per month
e 2 500 square feet and less than
' 1,000 square feet 5.00 per month
'3 Less than 500 square feet ' 3.00 per month
- In Burnaby's case this charge, as and when Bill 78 is proclaimed, will
result in more, not less, revenue for the reason it will permit the taxing
of units that currently are exempt because of small floor area. Currently-
81 trailers pay a total of $443.00 per month. Under Bill 78, 153 trailers
;will pay $537.00. 1In the meantime, of course, we are losing $443 00 in
‘revenue for: each month Bill 78 remains unproclaimed.
© It is recommended that Council authorize the dlsconLlnuance of charging of
. fees under Bylaw No. 5764, Burnaby Mobile Buildings Occupancy Fee Bylaw
{1970. It is to be hoped that the Bill will be proclaimed momenLarlly.
'"; 13{j Re: :Obbortunities for Youth.
‘The‘Parks and Recreation Administrator advises that on April 20, 1971, he
‘received a telephone call from Mr. Ian Munroe of the Secretary of State
Department in Ottawa. Mr. Munroe called in reply to Mr. Wilkinson's letter
_of Anril Jd g1r. tunrtog o ddvised him that pn parmente @)1 bo odao 5 a
- R \‘f, | ‘: RN ‘. - A\\V o = i A /’“ i
4 ) ‘4 . ,"‘ ! ‘ ) ' i
: L4 _ro socaiiine ._..:Ln }Ou SepPCUpTE Wil gy ey .__. L AT Gty il e

Mr., Wilkinson‘s understanding from his conversation thaL payment will be
made directly to such organizations. -

Mr, Munroe did indicate that they are open to negotiation and he suggested
that the submission which Burnaby has made might well form the basis for pro-
jects provided they were undertaken, organized, administered, and supervised
by the young people themselves, Mr. Wilkinson is now of the opinion that
there is little or no chance of us obtaining direct financial help through
this programme although there is some possibility that voluntecr agencies
might be encouraged to do work of value to the municipality.

14, Re: 6600 Block Halifax Streat.,

At the Council mecting of March 29, 1971, Alderman McLean raised the
question of the elevation of the sidewalks in relation to the pavement and
surroundings in the above block and requested a report on this desipgn from
the FEngincer.

The lnyinour advises that prior to cengincering desipn procecding for tpe=
grading this steect Drow a 200 dnterim cirip standaed of pavement to a
finished standarcd of 30" pavement with cuch sidewalkn, it was established
hy Benkelman Beam readings that Lhe existing pavement and road bhase wero
satisiactory without further caeavation and cowpaction being vequired,

Continned, ...,

e




AT
um:‘..

s AR SONLAAL T50 5 B DA U 1 i ot SRR e TR S5 M i SRR 20 e e i | OB e i

. . e o

Page 9
. Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

14. Re: 6600 Block Halifax Street. (Cont'd)

Designing to this existing pavement with an overlay of 3" of asphalt laid
-on the existing pavement, brought the proposcd curb sidewalk face approx-
imately 9" above the former asphalt grade.

Although the sidewalks are at an elevation that may appear high, this
method of improvement was chosen so as to improve the street in the most
economical method possible.

With boulevard levelling and clean-up completed, we are sure the street
will be satisfactory in appearance and function.

For Council's information, we attach a cross-section sketch of this street
detailing the alterations in elevations.

15.  Re: Subdivision Reference No. 20/70 - Friesen.

On April 19, ‘1971, Council agreed to share in the servicing costs of the
above referenced subdivision to the estent of $1,000.00 towards road and
water installation on Morley Street. In addition it was agreed that Mr.
Friesen would gain title to the portions of the Sixth Street R/W that form
part of lots 6 and 7 indicated on the attached Sketch 1.

Mr. Friesen has now advised us that he wishes to proceed with the subdivision
on this basis and the Planning Department are today providing him with an
up-to~date preliminary approval based on the Sketch 1 layout.

‘In order to achieve this subdivision and the future subdivision of Corp-
oration land to the east it will be necessary to cancel a portion of the
unconstructed Sixth Street right-of-way and a fraction of Berkley Street
as outlined on the attached Sketch 2. The preparation of the necessary

. survey plan to accompany a road closing bylaw will be the developer's
.responsibility. -That portién of the cancelled right-of-way that will not
form part of lots 6 and 7 will be consolidated with CorporaLJon lot 286,
D.L. 87 and 90, Plan 35983.

In addition it will be necessary to acquire a small dedication from
Corporation property Block "F", D.L. 90, Plan 3244 to achieve the approved
re-alignment of Berkley Street shown on attached Sketch 3.

1

2

‘o gigoraefore recommended that Council gdv i o
] 1% 3 q ., _ =R s - . I AN

)
o
-4

vl

*n

L AW e

2. The dedication of the portion of Block "F" for the Berkley Street
re-alignment shown on Sketch 3.

B T LCUT=E0y P ; '(;‘Ti,ct)éﬁa SRV

3. The consolidation of a portion of the cancelled Sixth Street right-
of-way with Corporation lot 286 as indicated on Sketch 1,

3 16. Re: Rezoning Bylaw Amendment Procedure.

The Planning Department is continuing the process of implementing Council's
policy regarding long outstanding rezoning applications. ‘The Department
has now advised that the expiry date of a number of outstanding rezoning
Bylaws has passcd. Attached you will find the following:

Li A list of Bylaws which have expired and for which we have ruceived no
reply from the applicant to our letter infavwming him of the cupiry date,
It is recommended that these Bylaws be withdrawn,

2. A list of Bylaws which have been abandoned by the applicant since being
noLifILd of the (nplry dibes Tt is recommended that these Bylaws he
wiLthdrawn,

3. A Llst of Bylaws Fos which we have elthos reccived a vequest for extenslon

or an which considuevable progress has Leen wode toward the conpletion of
. the prervequinites.  TE Ig recomnended that extensions be graoted to allow

the preveguinites to be compleved, LU s Telt that aorevicw ol Lho

applications do this eatepory af ter 90 days vonld he appropriatao,

(;“lll.]‘”“ll‘d “e e



http://elt.be*
http://Ie.lt

S Y

17. Re:
i

P I G s e S iy DA s P P S SR o
R MR a8 Y 3 ORI R R 2L SR R RS s e E U Rl St A TR

s S R U R Y CAE AR P

o g P
s i o e §

g

Page 10
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

Proposed Equestrian Centre at the east end of Burnaby Lake
on property known as a Portion of Lot 4, Block 3, D.L. 14,
Group 1, Plan 3047, N.W.D.

Item 17, Manager's Report No. 27, 1971 (Supplementary)
Council Meeting April 19, 1971.

2.

.

following requests were received in connection with the above:

That the Buranaby Parks and Recreation Commission request the Municipal
Council (Engineering Department) to increase the water service along
Avalon Avenue from 2" to 6" at no cost to the Commission or the
Horsemen's Association.

That the Commission request the Municipal Council to set the taxes on
the property in keeping with those set on other non-profit recreational
developments.

That the Commission request the Engineering Department to rough grade
a road on the Christie road allowance.'

following comments are made in connection with the above:

The Parks and Recreation Administrator advises that the water service
should be increased from 2" to 6'" because:

a) the long range plan for the facility calls for five - 20 horse
stables, each with lavatory accommodation for horse owners, water
for the maintenance of horses and the washing of the stable and a
fire hose in each. '

b) an isolation building to accommodate two or three horses with
similar water service requirements is to be constructed.

‘¢t) a caretaker's cottage is to be constructed.

d) lavatory facilities for members and the public are to be constructad,

‘@) an indoor riding ring is to be constructed in the very long range

plan which would require fairly elaborate fire fighting and lavatcry
equipment.
f) two fire hydrants are needed to protect these facilities.

This long term plan was werked out by the Park Plapner in co-cperation
with the Burnaby Horsemen's Association and water requirements were

"determined in consultation with the Health and Fire Departments.

Finally, discussion with the Municipal Engineer established the need

for a 6 incﬁiservice to provide £ loce term development as out-
i 0 » oy 53 i il . >

r the

RN
T,
a‘j . .
Al » e

S / _ ey

Y I S e - cLcr vateR®

A4 - _ ) - i . P
main on Avalon Avenue from the existing &' diameter main on Cariboo

e

Road to the East property line of the site to be $6,450.00 which includes
the installation of two hydrants. The new main will replace approximate-

ly 400 feet of existing 2" diameter main on Avalon Avenue that presently
serves approximately 6 houses and would not be required to just water
the horses, It is required for the proper fire defence of the proposed
development and the area.

Does Council wish to authorize this work and where is it to be charged?

The tax request is made by the Conmission because it is concerned that
enforcement of provisione of the Municipal Act which require the pavment
of taxes on leased property will wesult in the Hovsemeon's Assaciatinn
requesting an annual grant in licu of razes. The Parks and Recreation
Administrator states that he is aware ol a lease with a community
association (Capitol 1ill Ratepayers' Association) which does not pay
taxes because their activities were construed to be an extension of the
Muntcipality's recveation programe  In checking with the Assessor iL is
found that the lease (of which incldentally be was never made awarce)
wag for 1900 only and in his opinion was 1llegal theno  Appmrently no
auch Terye cxlsts coday, :

TF Crown Tands are held or occupled by perosons or assoclations, they

[
are 1ioble to thasation (Gection 535 aod 396 a0 Che Mandeipal Act).
Counc il mav, cach woar, wean by laws to exempi cortaln propertics | rom

Gontinued, .o,

po T TR e L
i b kb D Mk 5.




T R s LA g £ G e vy
AR R IR TR,y VY I A SV R P R g R Y

™

Page 11
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

SN 17. Re: Pronosed Equestrian Centre at the ecact end of Burnaby Lake (Cont'd)}

o 2. (Cont'd)
taxation under the authority of Section 328. Council may grant aid to
certain organizations (Section 202).

There have been a number of staff discussions, by memo, of the inter-
pretation of Section 328 respecting a number of different organizations.
The best guide is one respecting '"'Boy Scouts and Y.M.C.A." written by

W. Stirling, dated September 22, 1969. The Solicitor's view was that
these two organizations could be given exemption if Council wished.
(Council subsequently did agree to grant exemption to both organizaqions.)

It is difficult to include the Burnaby Horsemen's Association in the same
class as the Y,M.C.,A. and Boy Scouts; and so, to date, when assistance
has been given to the Horsemen it has been through a grant under Section

202.

The Treasurer advises that the taxes for the last couple of years for

the Horsemen's Association have not been paid but they have either been
written off or a grant has been given. The Association did pay taxes at
one time but the fact is that it has paid very little in rentals and

taxes on the leases that it has had to date. In this respect the history -

is as follows:

"Tn October 1967 Council authorized the leasing of a portion of
municipally-owned land together with a barn located on the south-
west corner of Gilpin Street and Sperling Avenue. The area leased
was 2.34 acres and the lease required payment of an amount equal to
1/12th of the annual taxes payable on the first day of each month.

| For some reason, the Assessor was not informed of the lease and the

‘ property'was not placed on the assessment and tax rolls in the years
1967 and 1968. Notwithstanding, the lease was unreasonable in any
-event, for we could scarcely hope to collect from such an organization,
full property taxes plus a similar sum in rental.

During 1968 and 1969 the Corporation made grants to the Society total-
ling $677.00 and they paid rentals totalling $743.04 to the Corporation.

' On 7th July, 1970, Council authorized a Notice of Termination of the

be sent to the Association for the reason that the Head-

SR Ly, O built_nnkth Sido.. As by this time, the
) V . e ) o RN - g g

A 3

lease to

Fire Hall site.

The taxes they should have paid in the years 1969 and 1970 were
$259.53 and $297.75 respectively.

The rentél ledger was closed on 20 July, 1969.

In total, they have paid the Corporation out of their own pockets,
the sum of $66.04 for approximately 3% years tenancy."

The question would appear to be, "Ts Council prepared to consider an
annual grant to this Association?' There is not much indication that
the Association can or will pay taxes and it would appear that the
Commission is suggesting that it should not be required to do so.  There
is no doubt that it is taxable and this will have to be one of the terms
of the leasc., Tt would be desivable to let the Association know where
it stands in this respect as far as the future is concerned,  Council's
dirvecttion is requested in this respecl,

3, As for the opening of Christic Road AllTowaner, the Comnission has beoen
subjected wo a pood denl of proessure ay the residents ol Che Avalon
Avenue area who have oppoucd the cotablishnent of the cquesty i facility

In this avea.  Ihe Comaission has made a sineore atlenpt Lo develop o

compromine vhich would permic Lhe facility Lo b operated with che

Gontinneds, e


http://siiiei.ru
http://alten.pt

17.

18.

Re:

e
E N

Page 12
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

Proposed Equestrian Centre at the east cnd of Burnaby Lake (Cont'd)

3.

- Re

(Cont'd)

minimum ioconvenience to the Avalon residents. One of the points of
of jection has been the probability of increased horse traffic on Avalon
and at the Commission's request horse traffic has now been prohibited
on Avalon. In order for the horsemen to ride from the stable site to
the trail system east of Cariboo Road, it will be necessary to provide
a "bridle path" along the Christie Street road allowance. Opening of
Christie Street to a minimum standard would allow access to the stable
site away from Avalon Avenue and would simplify the problem of access
to the building site for the Horsemen's Association. Once the Parks
Department's long range land acquisition programme in the area is com-
plete we anticipate that the Christie Street road allowance will be
cancelled and incorporated in the overall site., At this time a new
access driveway will be provided.

The Engineer advises that a bridle path built on a gravel base approx-
imately 20' in width with a surface of hog fuel would cost approximately
$6,900 (assuming some clearing and attempting to spare evergreens).

Does Council wish to authorize this work, and if so, where is it to be

charged?

Local Improvement Surface Works - Government Road
Between Piper Avenue and Brighton Avenue.

1.

P

At the mezting of Council last Monday the question was asked if the
three components of the Local Improvement could be put as one work, i.e.

a) -Pavement widening to 36 feet.

b) Curbs both sides (and presumably gutters).

c) A 5%-foot sidewalk - 2/3's of the cost shareable by abutting owners.
1/3 shareable by owners on the opposite side of the street.

Section 579 of the Municipal Act contains the following definition of
a .curb: .

"Curbing" includes a curbing of any material in or along a street
whether constructed in connection with or apart from the laying
down of a pavement or a sidewalk, or with or without a projection
for the purpose of a gutter.

(We presume from this that if a curbing is formed by a curb sidewalk
then the sidewalk and curb can be considered as one, but if a curb
<and gutter is laid and a separate sidewalk alongside then this must

be considered two works.,)

Section 581 (1) provides that:

"Any.other works hereinafter mentioned may be undertaken by bylaw
by the Council of a City, Town or District municipality. on the
initiative of the Council, or by petition, as a Local Improvement,
that is to say,

(¢) constructing a curbing or a sidewalk in, upon, or along a street
or streets, including retaining walls incidental thereto;"

Both these authorities in the opinion of the Clerk and Manager indicate
that a sidewall must be initiated as a separate work (unless it be curb
sidewalk) and cannot be grouped with other surface works. Furthermorc,
the sharcable feature of these particular works would indicate that a
sidewallk should be initinted as a separate work, The Solicitoyr shares
this view in this respeck,

Continued., ...,




(B3 S CpP o - TARES

o, 18. Re:

A A A S R T A B BT T T L TR S T Y e T LI PSR e e AR TS LB AP IR RN et i EIERM RSO Y 1

Page 13
Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971

Local Improvement Surface Works - Government Road (Cont'd)

26

The description of the work on Government Street between Piper and
Brighton would be: Curb and gutters both sides with widening to 36'

of pavement and a 5%' concrete walk abutting the north curb and gutter.
The length of the work is 3,900 feet. Drainage costs - $36,000.00,
Surface works costs - $117,000.00, for a total of $153,000.00

In addition to the above-named costs, which are directly related to the
proposed local improvement, there is a $7,000.00 estimate of the cost
of constructing a storm drainage outlet on Brighton Street from Govern-
ment Street to Winston.

The Engineering Department has reviewed the problem of trees in this
area and find that if we were to propose a 4 foot separated walk
located on the north boulevard in the usual offset, 4 feet from the
north property line, it would wesult in the destruction of approximately
35 quite large trees, plus numerous other trees along the property,
which might suffer because of root disruption. The proposal to place
the 5%' walk abutting the north curb would result in the disruption of

approximately 11 trees.

In considering the possibility of putting the walk abutting the south
curb, the Engineer advises we would become involved with the relocation
of 28 poles to move them out of the sidewalk area, and there would also
be a problem of approximately 16 ornamental trees in front of two
houses, which would require moving. The existing separate walk between
Phillips and Piper is already located cn the north side of the street,

the school is on the north side of the street and there is a severe

problem of grades with driveways to the south side of the street, with
suie grades already at acceptable maximum with one as steep as 24%.
To offset the street further to the south or place the walk abutting the
south. curb would further aggravate these driveway problems.

For the foregoing reasons, the Enginecer has confirmed his recommendation
that the 5% foot walk be placed ad jacent to the north curb and that the
work be initiated as one unit with no possibility of the walk being
approved and not the remainder of the project.

In conclusion, there is no way that the work can be re-advertised as

one unit if the sidewalk is going to be shared from side to side. We
could, however, re-advertise the portion from Piper to Brighton in 2
parts and make one contirgent on the other. It is still recommended
that no further action be taken on this work until later on in the year.

19. Re: Valuation of remainder of '"B'", Sketch 2645, Parcel "A",

Sketch 10015, Block 1E%, D.L. 162, Plan 5452.
Mr. F. Nestel, communication No., 5(h) on Council Aganda, April 19, 1971.

Further to Item 7 in this report, the following is the background information
provided by the Planning Department:

"According to the Planning Department's records, Mr. Nestel made applica-
tion for Preliminary Plan Approval for an cquipment shed on Parcel "A",
Explanatory Plan 10015, iu December ol 1967, As the property cxpericnces
dual zoning - R2 Residential and M3 leavy Industrial and as the Zoning
Bylaw prohibits the establishwent of dual use on residentially-used pro-
perties in such cascs, the application could not be approved, and was
subsequently cancelled,

Mr. Nestel next applicd for siting approval for a new equipment shed
within the industrially-zoned arca, on Scptember 8, 1970, although there
18 no record of any application Lor a building permit as claimed in his
letter. On September 17, application was received for subdivision of
the propertics to create Lwo new restdential lots and to sepregate the
residential portion of the site Crom the industrlal porvion, Teavineg an
aceess to the dndustrial sive from Marvine Prive.  Ou Novemboer 25 Lhe
appl Leant wiy potified chat prelininary subdivigion approval for the tvo
vosidential lots had hoen praoted, with the enstinder of the site to be

Continuedee,




e T S TR T L L N S R P T D SRR S O ML 0 .20 WG - .
e,

. Page lu
o Manager's Report No. 29, 1971
23 April 1971.

-~ 19. Re: Valuation of remainder of "B", Sketch 2645, Parcel "A",
Sketch 10015, Blocl 1E%, D.L. 162, Plan 5452. Mr. F. Nestal (Cont'd)

acquired by the Corporation for park use. Negotiations for the acquisi-
tion were subsequently commenced, and on November 17 the plans submitted
in support of the application for siting approval were returned to

Mr. Nestel, with a letter advising that, since the industrially-zoned
land in question was being recommended for acquisition as reported in
the earlier letter, the industrial plans were no longer required. A
further letter from the Planning Department, dated December 16, 1970,
confirmed the consideration of creating the residential lots, but noted
the Department's understanding that negotiations for the acquisition of
the balance of the property were still underway.

o ‘ : Subsequent to this, the Land Agent advised the applicant in a letter

dated March 2, 1971, that negotiations would be temporarily suspended
due to a lack of funds for land acquisition at that time."

‘20, - Re: 1971 Mosquito Abatement Short Course.

In connection with the above, it is recommended that Mr. George Armson,
Chief Public Health Inspector, and possibly one other delegate, be
authorized to attend this Course. :

21. Re: Estimates.

eer's report

'Submitted herewith for your approval is the Municipal Engin
125,400.00.

covering Special Estimates of Work in the total amount of §

Tt is recommended that the estimates be approved as submitted.

© 99, Re: Temporary Quarters for Library Purposes.

nd a copy of a report dated April 22, 1971, from the

Attached you will. fi
ents of which are self-

Treasurer to the Manager regarding the above, cont
~ explanatory.

it is recommended that a lease be signed with Lake City Industrial Corp-
ed to rent the space outlined at the rate of $1.92 per

oration Limit
ion to renew for a further

square foot for a 5 year period with an opt
5 years at a rate to be negotiated.

Respectfully submitted,

- ’
. // \>\ / I% e
g ?\/ /// o 2 'v/‘-«‘;"" -

/4/[(,' 1917 L shelley,
" MUNICIPAT, MANAGER.
N \

.~

MJS:ep
e '\‘

Attachs.,

" !
. T 7 ' . o *
L] . ! 3 N
I ) 0y
. Q\ Lo | . , o
! b . ' { .
. ! ' ) »

W Iy e
st e ettt e s o et g e et .
. T S —— .



